Barking &
Dagenham

Notice of Meeting

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 31 January 2023 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Clir Adegboyega Oluwole (Chair), Clir Faraaz Shaukat (Deputy Chair), Clir
Alison Cormack, CliIr Irma Freeborn, Clir Victoria Hornby, Clir Mohammed Khan, Clir
Hardial Singh Rai, Clir Lynda Rice and Clir Sabbir Zamee

Date of publication: 23 January 2023 Fiona Taylor
Acting Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Masuma Ahmed
Tel. 020 8227 2756
E-mail: masuma.ahmed@Ibbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast via the Council’'s website. Members of the
public wishing to attend the meeting in person can sit in the public gallery on the second
floor of the Town Hall, which is not covered by the webcast cameras. To view the
webcast online, click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink will be available at
least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence
2. Declaration of Members' Interests

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 3 October
2022 (Pages 3 - 4)

4. Sub-Committee Minutes- To receive the minutes of the Licensing Sub-
Committee meeting held on 20 December 2022 (Pages 5 - 8)

5. Gambling Act 2005: Draft Policy Statement 2023 - 2026 post Public
Consultation (Pages 9 - 134)

6. Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Pages
135 -137)


https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/Internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=189&Year=0

10.

Update on Licensing Applications and Hearings (Pages 139 - 141)

Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent

To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of
the business to be transacted.

Private Business

The public and press have a 
[...]
 ITEM 3

MINUTES OF
LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE

Monday, 3 October 2022
(7:05 -7:50 pm)

Present: Clir Adegboyega Oluwole (Chair), Clir Faraaz Shaukat (Deputy Chair),
Clir Irma Freeborn, Clir Mohammed Khan, Clir Olawale Martins, Clir Hardial Singh
Rai and ClIr Sabbir Zamee

Apologies: Clir Alison Cormack, Clir Victoria Hornby and Clir Lynda Rice
Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

Minutes - 23 September 2020

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2020 were confirmed as
correct.

Minutes - 23 June 2021
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2021 were confirmed as correct.

Gambling Act 2005: Draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 2022 -
2025 for Public Consultation

The Service Manager, Environmental Health and Public Protection (SMEH)
presented a report on the draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 2022 —
2025, which the Council, as the local Licensing Authority, was required to publish
in accordance with a statutory three-year cycle. The review of the Policy, which
would be the subject of a statutory public consultation, was primarily intended to
bring the document in line with current law and guidance. A further updated
version of the Policy, following public consultation between October and December
2022, would be presented to this Committee in January 2023, before the proposed
final version of it being presented to Assembly for approval.

In response to questions, the SMEH stated that:

e The law required local licensing authorities to operate on a presumption to
grant applications, which meant that applications for gambling premises
licence must be granted unless there was a valid reason to object to the
licence;

e The Local Area Profile, produced by the Council’s Insights team, provided
data on local demographics and factors such as deprivation, which helped
the Council identify areas which were particularly vulnerable to gambling
related harm;

e Applicants for gambling premises licences based in areas which were
particularly vulnerable to gambling related harm were expected to show
how they would mitigate the risks, including the risk to children and young
people, as part of their application;

Page 3



e Spot checks and test purchases to check whether licenced premises were
complying with the law and the conditions of their licence were a very
important part of the Service, and the team were also proactive in keeping
contact with premises licence holders to support them with these aims;

e She was confident that the refreshed Policy was fit for purpose and the
public consultation would provide an opportunity to test this;

e The changes to the Policy, which primarily related to the responsibilities of
gambling premises applicants, were minimal in that there were no
substantial new requirements imposed by the law;

e The law stipulated the key persons and bodies that must be consulted when
changes were made to the Policy; however, the Council would go further
and also consult all councillors, all responsible authorities and the Council’s
Public Health team, as the Service recognised that a wide range of factors
affected the level of risk of gambling related harm, and it was therefore
important to reach a wide range of consultees;

e If a gambling premises was found to be in breach of the law and/or the
conditions of the premises licence, the licence could become the subject of
a review and a decision on the course of action to be taken would need to
be made, including whether the licence should be revoked. These decisions
must be based on the statutory licensing objectives and be made in light of
the Council’s Policy and statutory guidance;

¢ Online gambling was directly regulated by the Gambling Commission, not
local licensing authorities; and

¢ She had raised the issue of the local support and information available to
those suffering with gambling addiction to see if this could be built into the
refresh of Local Area Profile or the refreshed Policy, if the consultation
demonstrated that this was necessary.

Members thanked the SMEH for the report.
8. Update on Licensing Applications and Appeals

The Committee noted the report.

Page 4



AGENDA ITEM 4

MINUTES OF
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 20 December 2022
(7:05 -9:15 pm)

Present: Clir Adegboyega Oluwole (Chair), Clir Faraaz Shaukat (Deputy Chair)
and Clir Sabbir Zamee

Declaration of Members' Interests
There were no declarations of interest.

Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence: Venue 121 - 121
Broad Street, Dagenham, RM10 9HP

The Council’s Licensing Case Officer presented a report in respect of an
application for a premises licence for Venue 121, 121 Broad Street, Dagenham,
RM10 9HP.

The applicant sought the following licensable activities:

Live Music: Monday to Sunday 11:00hrs to 02:00hrs

Recorded Music: Monday to Sunday 11:00hrs to 02:00hrs

Late Night Refreshment: Monday to Sunday 23:00hrs to 02:00hrs
Opening Hours: Monday to Sunday 11:00hrs to 02:00hrs

Three representations had been received in relation to the application. A
representation was received from the Council’s Licensing Authority Responsible
Authority Officer under the licensing objective of the Prevention of Public
Nuisance. A second representation was received from a responsible authority
namely the Metropolitan Police Licensing Officer under the licensing objective —
Prevention of Public Nuisance and Protection of Children from harm. The third
representation was received from the Council’s Environmental Protection Officer
under the licensing objective of Prevention of Public Nuisance.

The Licensing team had been communicating with the applicant via email during
the consultation period to reach to an agreement. At the time of publishing the
report, the applicant had accepted all the conditions suggested by the Licensing
Authority Responsible Authority Officer; however, he had requested if the
Licensing Authority could consider the terminal hours of 2
[...]
ing) properties, the Sub Committee had no information before it to establish
suitable conditions to prevent public nuisance arising from noise so far as this
premises was concerned.

The Sub Committee noted the applicants submissions regarding past conduct.
Whilst it does not hold the applicant in any way personally accountable for this, the
fact remains that the building as currently constructed had given rise to significant
noise issues. This was confirmed in the applicants own noise report. Unless and
until those measures were carried out, the LSC could not be satisfied that public
nuisance could be prevented.

Page 7



The Sub Committee considered whether it could impose the conditions
recommended in the noise report; however, noted that the applicant’s operating
schedule provided for noise reduction after 12.a.m. The recommendations were for
noise reduction after 11.p.m. To impose this requirement would be to impose a

condition inconsistent with the operating schedule, which was not permissible
under s18(2)(a) and 4(a)(i).

Page 8



AGENDA ITEM 5

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE

31 January 2023

Title: Gambling Act 2005: Draft Policy Statement 2023 — 2026 post Public Consultation

Report of the Operational Director of Enforcement, Regulatory Services and
Community Safety

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: No

Report Author: Karen Collier, Service Manager Contact Details:

Environmental Health & Public Protection E-mail: karen.collier@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Gary Jones, Operational Director, Enforcement, Regulatory
Services and Community Safety

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Alison Stuart, Chief Legal Officer and
Interim Monitoring Officer

Summary

The Council, as the local licensing authority for gaming and betting, is required under the
Gambling Act 2005, to have in place a statement of the principles (a ‘policy’) by which it
will abide in carrying out its licensing responsibilities. A period of formal consultation has
been undertaken in respect of the draft Gambling Policy Statement that was considered
by the Licensing and Regulatory Committee on 3 October 2022.

This report sets out the representations received from consultees for further consideration
which has resulted in minor clarification amendments to the draft policy statement, with a
view to agreeing a revised Gambling Policy Statement that may be reported to Cabinet
and then Assembly for final approval.

Recommendation(s)
That the Licensing and Regulatory Committee:

(i) Considers the consultation feedback in Appendix 1, which was received following
the formal consultation on the draft Gambling Policy Statement, and the officers’
comments in Appendix 2, in response to the consultation feedback;

(i) Notes the minor clarification amendments proposed in the draft Gambling Policy
Statement as set out in Appendix 2 and 3;

(i) Recommends to Cabinet that it considers the report and then recommends to
Assembly that the draft Gambling Policy Statement is adopted and published and
advertised by the Environmental Health & Public Protection Service Manager in
accordance with the provisions of the Act; and

Page 9



(iv)  Notes that the policy statement will take effect from the date the final draft of it is
agreed by Assembly.

Reason(s)

The Council is required by law to have a statement of gambling policy. The policy is
intended to promote the licensing objectives stated in the Gambling Act and is linked to
each of the Council’s corporate priorities.

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 Under the Gambling Act 2005, the Council is the licensing authority and is
responsible for licensing and overseeing local gambling establishments. Part of this
responsibility is the duty to prepare and publish a statement of the principles (policy
statement) that the Council proposes to apply in exercising its functions under the
Act.

1.2  The Council’s current Gambling Act policy statement came into effect on the 24 July
2019 and was effective for three years.

1.3  There are legally prescribed procedures that the Council must follow before the
policy statement can take effect. This involves making the statement publicly
available by a variety of means for a proportionate amount of time and by
advertising that it has been published. The policy statement must be adopted by the
Assembly.

1.4  The formal consultation was publicised through the ‘One Borough Voice’ pages of
the Council’s website. In addition, direct emails and letters, providing a link to the
Council’'s web page consultation, were sent to key stakeholders.

1.5 Appendix B of the draft Gambling Policy Statement includes a list of the
stakeholders that were consulted.

2. Proposal and Issues

2.1 The representations received during the formal consultation period are produced at
Appendix 1. Appendix 2 also sets out the officer response to the representations,
including any changes made to the policy statement and, where relevant, the
reasons why changes have not been made. There were no fundamental or
significant amendments as a result of the representations made; the changes made
were simply to provide greater clarification on specific matters across the policy
statement.

2.2  This report seeks consideration and comment on the draft revised LBBD policy

following public consultation. The draft version of the policy will be reported to
Cabinet and then Assembly for final approval.

Page 10



41

4.2

5.1

5.2

5.3

6.1

6.2

Consultation

The Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council to consult and this has been
undertaken widely with key stakeholders. The full list of stakeholders consulted can
be found in Appendix B of the draft Gambling Policy Statement.

Formal consultation, as endorsed by the Corporate Strategy Group at its meeting
on 15 September 2022, was undertaken between 26 October 2022 until 30
December 2022, which provided an opportunity, in particular, for the following
stakeholders to provide feedback:

e Respo
[...]
n executive summary which provide



https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.begambleaware.org%2Fgambleaware-gb-maps&data=05%7C01%7CBayley.Allison%40gambleaware.org%7Cf68abffd1e304372a08d08dac19c0593%7C0572c9ff9b6d4533a6bf5864cf7304e9%7C0%7C0%7C638035173086056311%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=DfCQzoJ8AhaqomvFe%2B07DUlTXU8EudxU6SH9%2FT3Kqlw%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.begambleaware.org%2Fgambleaware-gb-maps&data=05%7C01%7CBayley.Allison%40gambleaware.org%7Cf68abffd1e304372a08d08dac19c0593%7C0572c9ff9b6d4533a6bf5864cf7304e9%7C0%7C0%7C638035173086056311%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=DfCQzoJ8AhaqomvFe%2B07DUlTXU8EudxU6SH9%2FT3Kqlw%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.begambleaware.org%2F&data=05%7C01%7CBayley.Allison%40gambleaware.org%7Cf68abffd1e304372a08d08dac19c0593%7C0572c9ff9b6d4533a6bf5864cf7304e9%7C0%7C0%7C638035173086056311%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=4qk7egNWKTL6mOUBMgBiETJJTDeabpyMCuxmoXmOrk0%3D&reserved=0

g€ abed

overview and context for the reader about the relevant sections of the policy. The
Council carries out its licensing functions as stated in the Policy and in accordance
with the Gambling Act 2005.

Appendix 1
Document 3

3-8

No

The comment regarding the Regulators Code is noted. Paragraph 199 of the draft
revised policy states that “This Authority will have full regard to these principles
when carrying out any regulatory activity and to the requirements of the Regulators’
Code.”

The statutory aim to permit gambling is set out in paragraphs 18 and 19 and is also
referred to later in the draft policy for example at paragraphs 52 and 57.

The Council has not said that a premises licence would automatically be refused,
but that it expects applicants to consider the local area information and assess
whether there are any risks and mitigate any risks identified as part of their risk
assessment. If this is achieved consistent with the licensing objectives an
application is likely to be granted. It would be remiss of an applicant to ignore the
local area profile data which includes high levels of deprivation and crime/anti-
social behaviour data when carrying out their risk assessment.

Page 64 point 2 has been amended to include the terminology “and high overall
risk of gambling related harm” which is consistent with paragraph 52.

Appendix 1
Document 3

9-13

In part

Comments are noted.

There is no presumption for refusal. The statutory aim to permit gambling is set out
in paragraphs 18 and 19 and is also referred to later in the draft policy for example
at paragraphs 52 and 57.

Paragraph 57 has been expanded and a footnote has been added to paragraph 93
to ensure that there is no doubt that the authority will apply the correct statutory
tests. Amendments made to draft policy on page 20 paragraph 57 and page 29
paragraph 93.

Paragraph 128 has been clarified to explain that the Authority will need to be




6 abed

satisfied that substantive facilities for non-remote bingo can be played in a
premises for which a premises licence is issued for that purpose and the matters
which will be considered. Amendments made to draft policy on page 37
paragraph 128.

Appendix 1 14-15 Yes Paragraph 133 has been amended to remove the reference to fixed odds betting
Document 3 terminals (FOBT) and replace it with “Category B2 gaming machines”. The
requirement for those gaming machines to be in the direct line of sight of the
supervised counter has been expanded to explain that this is in order to prevent
their use in connection with the proceeds of crime or excessive use by vulnerable
persons. Amendments made to draft policy on page 38 paragraph 133
[...]
nancial difficulties.

As such, it potentially extends beyond the individual through work and study, personal,

financial legal and interpersonal circumstances and affects the community around the
individual and local community services. The prevalence of problem gamblers based on the

Page 43



Appendix 3 - London Borough of Barking & Dagenham | 2023
Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 2023 - 2026

Health Survey for England 2012 indicated there could be in excess of 1,400 individuals who
are problem gamblers within Barking and Dagenham.

The costs to society (i.e. the excess fiscal costs caused by people who are problem
gamblers beyond those that are normally incurred otherwise by members of the
public) are felt through health; housing and homelessness; unemployment; and
imprisonment. Using the Health Survey as a basis the total excess costs in Barking
and Dagenham could be anything up to £2.2 million.

For these reasons, this Authority has set out to establish a gambling licensing policy
which recognises good industry practice and intends to support responsible
operators but sets out to offer adequate protections to our local community.

Integral to this has been the analysis of gambling related harm which informs Section
3 of this policy. The analysis explored local area-based vulnerability to gambling
related harm and, as such, provided both context to this policy and a ‘local area
profile’. This enables consideration to be given to local issues that must be
addressed by local operators and to the extent to which any further development of a
gambling offer within the borough may be appropriate.

Section 3 of this policy sets out the considerations this Authority will go through in
determining gambling premises licences. All new and current operators must have
regard to this section when compiling local risk assessments and should make this
section their starting point when absorbing the content of this policy.

Before this, the policy opens with:a more gener
[...]
ous;

e Are vexatious;

e ‘Will certainly not’ cause the licensing authority to revoke or suspend a
licence or to remove, amend or attach conditions on the premises licence;

41
Page 81



Appendix 3 - London Borough of Barking & Dagenham | 2023
Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 2023 - 2026

e Are substantially the same as the grounds cited in a previous application
relating to the same premises; and

e Are substantially the same as representations made at the time the
application for a premises licence was considered.

152. In addition, s.200 of the Act provides that licensing authorities may initiate a
review in relation to a particular premises licence or a class of premises licence.

153. In relation to a class of premises, a licensing authority may review the use
made of premises and the arrangements that premises licence holders'have
made to comply with licence conditions

154. A licensing authority may review any matter connected with the.use made of a
premises if:

e |t has reason to suspect that premises licence conditions are not being
observed;

e The premises is operating outside of the principles set out in the licensing
authority’s statement of policy;

e There is evidence to suggest that compliance with the licensing objectives
is at risk; and

e There is any other reason which gives cause to believe that a review may
be appropriate, such as a.complaint from a third party.

155. Any formal review would normally be at the end of a process of ensuring
compliance by the operator(s) which might include an initial investigation by a
licensing authority officer and informal mediation or dispute resolution. If the
concerns are not resolved then, after a formal review, this Authority may impose
additional conditions or revoke the licence.

42
Page 82



Appendix 3 - London Borough of Barking & Dagenham | 2023
Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 2023 - 2026

Section 5 — Other consents

156. The Act introduces a range of permits which are granted by licensing
authorities, intended to provide a ‘light touch’ approach to low level ancillary
gambling where stakes and prizes are subject to very low limits and / or gambling is
not the main function of the premises.

157. This part of the policy considers the various permits that this Authority is
responsible for issuing. Licensing authorities may only grant or reject an application
for a permit. There is no provision for conditions to be set.

Unlicensed family entertainment centres

158. Only premises that are wholly or mainly used for making-gaming:machines
available may hold a uFEC gaming machine permit. This-Authority may only
grant a permit if satisfied that the premises will be used as‘an uFEC and if the
chief officer of the police has been consulted on the application. As a result, it is
generally not permissible for such premises to correspond to an entire shopping
centre, airport, motorway service station or similar. Typically, the machines would
be in a designated, enclosed area.

159. UFECs are able to offer category D.machines only under a gaming machine
permit. Any category D machines can be made available, although other
considerations, such as fire safety and.health and safety, may be taken into
account.

160. In determining any-application for a permit this Authority will have regard to
the licensing objectives and may ask an applicant to demonstrate;

e A full understanding of the maximum stakes and prizes of the gambling
thatis permissible in uFECs;

e That the applicant has no relevant convictions; and

o That employees are trained to have a full understanding of the maximum
stakes and prizes.

161. The Authority will also expect the applicant to show that there are policies and
procedures in place to protect children from harm, relating not just from gambling
but also wider child protection considerations, including the risk of child sexual
exploitation. The efficiency of such policies and procedures will be considered on
their merits. However, the 
[...]
lities duty applies to all services, it is going to
be more relevant to some decisions than others. We need to ensure that the detail of
Equality Impact Assessments (EIAs) are proportionate to the impact of decisions on the
equality duty, and that in some cases a full EIA is not necessary.

This tool assists services in determining whether plans and decisions will require a full EIA.
It should be used on all new policies, projects, functions, staff restructuring, major
development or planning applications, or when revising them.

Full guidance on the Council’s duties and ElAs and the full EIA template is available at
Equality Impact Assessments.

Proposal/Project/Policy
Title

Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 2023-2026

Service Area

Environmental Health and Public Protection

Officer completing the
EIA Screening Tool

Karen Collier, Service Manager Environmental Health and
Public Protection

Head of Service

Gary Jones, Head of Regulatory Services

Date

10/01/2023

Brief Summary of the
Proposal/Project/Policy

Include main aims,
proposed outcomes,
recommendations/
decisions sought.

The Council, as local licensing authority for gaming and
betting, is required under the Gambling Act 2005, to have in
place a policy statement of the principles by which it will
abide in carrying out its licensing responsibilities. A draft
policy for 2022-2025 has been prepared for public
consultation. There have not been any significant changes to
the previous policy for 2019-2022.

Protected
characteristic

Impact Description

Age

The protection of children is one of the
licensing objectives and as such, the
policy includes detailed best practice
management advice around child
protection issues. This deals with
issues such as age-verification and
advertising. Child Protection are a

Positive impact (L)

Page 131



https://lbbd.sharepoint.com/sites/IntTp/Strategy-Portal/Corporate%20Templates/Equality%20Impact%20Assessment%20Template.docx

Appendix 4: Equality Impact Assessment
[...]
owing to be consulted:

e The Chief Officer of Police for the area

e One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests
of persons carrying on gambling businesses area; and

e One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests
of persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the authority’s
functions under the Act.

Page 133



Appendix 4: Equality Impact Assessment Screening Tool

Additionally, the following will also be consulted:

e All ward Councillors,

e All responsible authorities under the Act
e The Gambling Commission.

e Public Health

The policy sets out processes and procedures that aim to protect human rights, in
particular those rights relating to a right to a fair trial, no punishment without law and
right to respect for private and family life. If the policy was not followed, there is a risk
that human rights may be breached.

Full consideration will be given to any consultation feedback regarding impacts to
protected characteristics.

Formal consultation, as endorsed by the Corporate Strategy Group at its meeting on 15
September 2022, was undertaken between 26 October 2022 until 30 December 2022,
which provided an opportunity, in particular for the following stakeholders to provide
feedback.
e Responsible authorities
e Service providers and persons who appear to the authority to represent the
interests of persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the
authority’s functions under the Act
e Ward councillors
e Local licensed operators and relevant trades representative groups
e Publication on the authority’s website

The equalities impact was further reviewed and considered following the consultation
responses. Consultation feedback referred to the need to protect children and vulnerable
adults from gambling related harm reflecting the data in the local area profile of the draft
policy statement.

Please submit the form to CE-strategy@Ibbd.gov.uk and include the above explanation
[...]
.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003/revised-guidance-issued-under-section-182-of-the-licensing-act-2003-december-2022-accessible
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003/revised-guidance-issued-under-section-182-of-the-licensing-act-2003-december-2022-accessible
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003/revised-guidance-issued-under-section-182-of-the-licensing-act-2003-december-2022-accessible

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

Entitlement to Work in the UK

In terms of right to work and entitlement, the revised guidance substantially
changed 4.21 onwards which need to be considered carefully when dealing with
non-UK applicants. Much of these changes reflect the change in relationship
between the United Kingdom and the European Union/European Economic Area.

Removal of "Annex A — documents which demonstrate entitlement to work in the
UK"

Closure Notices

The revised guidance introduces section 19 of the Criminal Justice and Police Act
2001, dealing with closure notices. There is a new section on “Closure Notices” at
paragraph 4.83.

Club Certificates
Paragraph 6.11 clarifies that Home Office Immigration is not not a responsible
authority in relation to club premises certificates.

Temporary Event Notices (TENs)

Paragraph 7.15 of the guidance updates the statutory limits for TENs. There is
an increase in the allowance of temporary event notices from the year 2022 to
2023, which will increase from 15 to 20 per calendar year. This also increases
for the same time period onwards, the total duration from 21 to 26 days per
calendar year.

Paragraph 7.34 clarifies that there is no right of appeal in relation to a late
temporary event notice, following objection by the Police or Environmental
Health Off
[...]
 Preparation of the Report:
Agenda for Licensing Sub-Committee on Tuesday, 20 December 2022, 7:00 pm | LBBD

List of appendices: None

Page 141


https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=724&MId=13065&Ver=4
https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=724&MId=13065&Ver=4
https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=724&MId=13065&Ver=4

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2022
	4 Sub-Committee Minutes- To receive the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting held on 20 December 2022
	5 Gambling Act 2005: Draft Policy Statement 2023 - 2026 post Public Consultation
	App 1 Cover Sheet
	App 1 Document 1
	App 1 Document 2
	App 1 Document 3
	App 1 Document 4
	App 2 Officer comments
	App 3 Draft Gambling Policy Statement 23-26
	App 4 EIA Screening Tool

	6 Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
	7 Update on Licensing Applications and Hearings





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 31 January 2023
(7:00  - 7:53 pm) 

Present: Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole (Chair), Cllr Alison Cormack, Cllr Irma 
Freeborn, Cllr Mohammed Khan, Cllr Hardial Singh Rai and Cllr Sabbir Zamee

Apologies: Cllr Faraaz Shaukat

9. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

10. Minutes - 3 October 2022

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2022 were confirmed as correct.

11. Sub-Committee Minutes - 20 December 2022

The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 20 December 
2022 were noted.

12. Gambling Act 2005: Draft Policy Statement 2023 - 2026 post Public 
Consultation

The Council’s Service Manager, Environmental Health, and Public Protection 
(SMEH) presented a report on the draft Gambling Policy Statement 2023 – 2026, 
following period of formal consultation between October and December 2022, in 
respect of the version of the policy which was considered by the Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee on 3 October 2022. The representations received during 
the consultation period and the officer response to these were appended to the 
report. There were no fundamental or significant amendments as a result of the 
representations made; the changes made were simply to provide greater 
clarification on specific matters across the policy statement.

In response to questions posed by the Committee, the SMEH stated that:
 It was important to distinguish between those who were anti-gambling and 

those were opposed to the specific Policy in question. Frequently, those 
who were anti-gambling wished to see a “no gambling premises policy”, 
which was simply not possible due to the statutory aim to permit gambling 
premises applications, where there was no evidence to suggest they would 
undermine the statutory licensing objectives. The law required that each 
application must be considered on its merits. Whilst she and her team were 
very aware of the risks of gambling related harm, they had to work within 
the legislative framework when drafting the policy and worked very closely 
with the Council’s Insights team to develop a policy that was as localised as 
possible, by basing it on the Council’s Local Area Profile. 

 The Local Area Profile detailed factors such as the levels of deprivation in 
the Borough, and the associated risks of gambling related harm and the 
draft Policy sought to put the onus on applicants to demonstrate how they 



would mitigate such risks. This meant that applicants that were part of a 
national chain would need to demonstrate how their application reflected 
local risks, rather than simply regurgitating their standardise policies and 
conditions;

 She would confirm outside of the meeting, whether The OneBorough Voice 
webpage, which hosted the consultation survey, had the option for 
respondents to select their preferred language;

 With regards to the comment in the draft Policy that “The Act introduces a 
range of permits which are granted by licensing authorities, intended to 
provide a ‘light touch’ approach to low level ancillary gambling”, the SMEH 
stated that this referred to premises where, for example, gaming machines 
were provided as an ancillary activity, and the main regulated activity was 
something else, such as the sale of alcohol; and 

 The full detail of those who were consulted was provided within the report 
but in summary, those described as responsible authorities under the Act, 
voluntary groups, local licensed operators, members of the public, the 
Council’s Public Health team and councillors were invited to comment on 
the policy. Whilst only 12 responses had been received to the consultation, 
the responses represented a range of opinions, as opposed to a one-sided 
view, which had sometimes been the case in the past. She agreed that for 
future updates to the policy, more thought could be given to how to engage 
better with residents and local stakeholders around the policy. 

13. Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

The Committee noted the report. 

In response to a question relating to a reference in the report to the right to work 
and entitlement, the SMEH clarified that that these amendments reflected the 
change in the relationship between the United Kingdom and the European 
Union/European Economic Area as a result of Brexit and did not amount to a 
relaxation of the rules. 

14. Update on Licensing Applications and Hearings

The Committee noted the report and the SMEH thanked her team for the work that 
went behind each application, many of which presented different issues and 
challenges. 


